
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Farms Estate 
Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  4 May 2023 Contact:  Wendy Simpson, 01392 384383 
Email:  wendy.simpson@devon.gov.uk 

 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 15th May, 2023 

 
A meeting of the Farms Estate Committee is to be held on the above date at 2.15 pm 
at Committee Suite, County Hall to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes  
 Minutes of the meetings held on 20 February 2023 and 18 April 2023 (previously 

circulated). 
  

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency. 
  

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
  

4 Revenue Monitoring (Final Outturn) 2022/23 and 2023/24 (Budget) (Pages 1 - 6) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/51) on the County 

Farms Estate Revenue Monitoring (Final Outturn) 2022/23) and 2023/24 (Budget), 
attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Capital Monitoring (Final Outturn) 2022/23 and 2023/24 (Budget) (Pages 7 - 12) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/50) on the County 

Farms Estate Capital Monitoring (Final Outturn) 2022/23 and 2023/24 (Budget), 
attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
  

6 Annual Report 2022/23 (Pages 13 - 30) 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DF/23/52) on the County 

Farms Estate Annual Report 2022/23, attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions 
  

7 Management and Restructuring Issues (Pages 31 - 36) 
 Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (Interim) 

(BSS/23/04) on the County Farms Estate Management and Restructuring issues, 
attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All Divisions; Tiverton East 
  

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC 
  

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, namely 
information relating to, and which is likely to reveal the identity of, tenants and 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of tenants and the County 
Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of Information Act 
2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
  

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
  

9 Holdings and Tenancies etc. (Pages 37 - 40) 
 (An item to be considered by the Committee in accordance with the Cabinet 

Procedure Rules and Regulation 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, no representations having been received to such consideration taking place 
under Regulation 5(5) thereof) 
  
Report of the Head of Digital Transformation and Business Support (Interim) 
(BSS/23/05), attached. 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Ashburton & Buckfastleigh 
 
 



Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 



MEETINGS INFORMATION AND NOTES FOR VISITORS 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to
[...]
is meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




DF/23/51 
Farms Estate Committee 

15 May 2023 
 
 
The County Farms Estate  
Revenue Monitoring (Final Outturn) 2022/23, and 2023/24 (Budget) 
 
Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation:  That the Committee endorses the report. 
 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
1. Background/Introduction 
  
1.1 The County Farms Estate is wholly self-funded with operational costs paid 

for through rents and other income streams generated. Each year a 
substantial revenue surplus is delivered to support expenditure elsewhere 
in the County Council and cover the cost of centralised overheads. The 
County Farms Estate has consistently delivered a revenue surplus since at 
least 1992. 

 
2. Revenue Monitoring for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

 
2.1 The Revenue Budget presented to Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory 

Services Scrutiny Committee on 24 January 2022 and approved at County 
Council on 17 February 2022 included a target surplus of £534,000 for the 
County Farms Estate. This is an increase of £70,000 on the previous year’s 
target. 
 

2.2 Appendix A provides a summary of the annual budget and the year-end 
outturn alongside four previous years outturns so that a year on year 
comparison of performance can be made. 
 

2.3 Rent invoiced by year end amounted to £1,212,999 and other income 
(easement and wayleave payments, licence fees, telecommunication mast 
site rents etc) accrued by year end amounted to £108,919. Total income for 
the Estate is therefore £1,321,908. 
 

2.4 The month 10 monitoring position was reported to the Farms Estate 
Committee at its meeting of 20 February 2023 (DF/23/21 refers). By year 
end there has been £533,000 further expenditure to report. 
 
 
 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2.5 Some significant Tenant Right Valuation liabilities accrued at 31 March 
2022 have still not been released due to ongoing disputed end of tenancy 
valuations. Some new Tenant Right Valuation accruals have been made at 
year end for liabilities falling due before 31 March 2023. The total 
commitment on end of tenancy compensation payments due to tenants 
amounted to £98,718. 
 

2.6 £63,276 worth of unforeseen repair works ordered in 2022/23 were either 
paid or accrued for works substantially complete at year end. This excludes 
a significant liability for storm damage repairs on approximately 30 farms 
caused by storm Eunice on 14 February 2022 which has been covered by 
the Council’s insurance fund. 
 

2.7 £242,185 worth of programmed repair and maintenance works ordered in 
2022/23 were either paid or
[...]
 of £534,702 compared to the target 

surplus of £534,000. 

3 Revenue Budget 2023/24 
 

3.1 The Revenue Budget presented to Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory 
Services Scrutiny Committee on 30 January 2023 and approved at County 
Council on 16 February 2023 included a target surplus of £534,000 for the 
County Farms Estate.  
 

3.2 Appendix B provides a summary of the annual budget. 
 
 

4  Options/Alternatives  
 
4.1 Alternative options have been considered and discounted as they are 

believed to either be contrary to current Estate policy and/or not in the best 
financial interests of the Estate. 

 
5 Consultations/Representations/Technical Data 
 
5.1  The views and opinions of the Devon Federation of Young Farmers Clubs 

and the Estate Tenants Association will be presented by the two co-opted 
members to the committee. 

 
5.2 No other parties have been consulted and no other representations have 

been received 
 
5.3 The technical data is believed to be true and accurate. 
 
6 Strategic Plan  
  
6.1 https://www.devon.gov.uk/strategic-plan/ 
  
6.2 The prudent management of the County Farms Estate, in accordance with 

the County Farms Estate Strategic Review (April 2010), is well aligned with 
Strategic Plan priorities such as: 

 
- Responding to the climate emergency – help wildlife and landscapes 

recover 
- Responding to the climate emergency – take opportunities to improve 

the energy efficiency of homes and buildings 
- Responding to the climate emergency – encourage sustainable 

lifestyles 
- Responding to the climate emergency – continue to reduce carbon 

emissions across all our services 
- Investing in Devon’s economic recovery - ensure financial resilience of 

the Council. 
- Improving health and wellbeing – give people greater opportunities for 

walking and cycling to increase their physical activity 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://www.devon.gov.uk/strategic-plan/


 
7 Financial Considerations 
 
7.1 The Author is not aware o
[...]
ant buildings, asbestos and health & safety)

NET OPERATIONAL (SURPLUS)

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



DF/23/50 
Farms Estate Committee 

15 May 2023 
 
 
The County Farms Estate  
Capital Monitoring (Final Outturn) 2022/23 and Capital Budget 2023/24 
 
Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Recommendation:  That the Committee endorses the report. 
 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
1. Background/Introduction 
  
1.1 Each year the County Farms Estate generates significant capital receipts 

from the sale of surplus assets associated with an approved restructuring 
or rationalisation programme and through the sale of high value 
development opportunities. 
 

1.2 The Estate bids for Capital for essential inward investment to maintain and 
improve critical infrastructure. Capital is bid for in competition with other 
front-line services. 
 

1.3 The following table shows the current five-year capital allocation for the 
County Farms Estate and the capital allocation before the recent capital 
budget reductions. 

 
Year 2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 2027/28 Total 
 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Current 
Capital 

 
750 

 
450 

 
450 

 
450 

 
0 

 
2100 

Previous 
Capital  

 
1000 

 
600 

 
600 

 
600 

 
0 

 
2800 

 
   
2. Capital Monitoring for the period 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2023 (Final 

Outturn). 
 
2.1 The Capital budget presented to Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory 

Services Scrutiny Committee on 24 January 2022 and approved at County 
Council on 17 February 2022 included schemes totalling £1,000,000. 

 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



2.2 There was an ‘underspend’ of £25,787 in 2021/22 and an in-year receipt of 
£30,000 bringing the balance of capital available to spend in 2022/23 to 
£1,055,787. 
 

2.3 Total spend in 2022/23 amounted to £1,024,769 resulting in an underspend 
against th
[...]
022 

Barn at Lower Farm, High 
Bickington 

0.12 £16,276 16 September 
2022 

Uppacott Farm, 
Mariansleigh (overage 
payment) 

nil £75,250 26 July 2022 

East Hill Farm, Knowestone 
(deed of variation) 

nil £14,803 28 October 2022 

Farmhouse at Baxters 
Farm, Musbury 

0.45 £335,905 3 March 2023 

Land and buildings at 
Frostlands Farm, Sandford 

11.26 £224,896 24 March 2023 

    
Total 21.86 £6,909,615  

 
8.0 Capital Budget 2023/24 

 
8.1 The Capital budget presented to Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory 

Services Scrutiny Committee on 30 January 2023 and approved at 
County Council on 16 February 2023 included schemes totalling 
£750,000. 
 

8.2 There was an ‘underspend’ of £31,018 in 2022/23 thus the balance of 
capital available to spend in 2023/24 amounts to £781,018. 

 
9.0  Options/Alternatives  
 
9.1 Alternative options have been considered and discounted as they are 

believed to either be contrary to current Estate policy and/or not in the best 
financial interests of the Estate. 

 
10.0 Consultations/Representations/Technical Data 
 
10.1  The views and opinions of the Devon Federation of Young Farmers Clubs 

and the Estate Tenants Association will be presented by the two co-opted 
members to the committee. 

 
10.2 No other parties have been consulted and no other representations have 

been received 
 
10.3 The technical data is believed to be true and accurate. 
 
11.0 Strategic Plan  
  
11.1 https://www.devon.gov.uk/strategic-plan/ 
  

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

https://www.devon.gov.uk/strategic-plan/


11.2 The prudent management of the County Farms Estate, in accordance with 
the County Farms Estate Strategic Review (April 2010), is well aligned with 
Strategic Plan priorities such as: 

 
- Responding to the climate emergency – help wildlife and landscapes 

recover 
- Responding to the climate emergency – take opportunities to improve 

the energy efficiency of homes and buildings 
- Responding to the climate emergency – encoura
[...]
ls Farm; Part Beara Down Farm; Part Manor Farm; and Part East 
Week Farm). 

 
5.18 One farmstead and one set of former farm buildings remain declared 

surplus to the operational requirements of the Estate and are to be 
advertised for sale as soon as practically possible (Beara Down Farm, 
Bratton Fleming; and Baxters Farm, Musbury).  

 
5.19 One block of land amounting to 2.68 acres or thereabouts is sold subject 

to contract and planning for residential development (Part Manor Farm, 
Holcombe). 

 
5.20 A 3 acre field at Lower Northchurch Farm, Yarnscombe is sold to a 

neighbour on a subject to contract basis. A small corner of a field 
amounting to 0.17 acres or thereabouts at Lower Henland Farm, 
Kentisbeare is also sold on a subject to contract basis to a neighbouring 
special purchaser.  

 
5.21 1.61 acres of land at Beara Down Farm, Bratton Fleming remains sold on 

a subject to contract and planning basis to the owners of the adjacent 
industrial units. 

 
5.22 3 sets of agricultural buildings are being managed on short term 

agricultural agreements or held in hand pending Class Q permitted 
development applications under The Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (Barns at Glebe 
Farm, Rattery; Lower Pilehayes Farm, Woodbury; Hurlditch Farm, 
Lamerton) 

 
6 Other notable Estate achievements and events: 
 
6.1 Farmwise 
 

(i) After two years of cancellations due to Covid-19 movement 
restrictions and safeguarding measures Farmwise returned to the 
Devon County Show on 30th June, 1st July and 2nd July. 

 
South West Norse had to recruit a new Farmwise Event Co-
ordinator to ensure a successful return of this invaluable educational 
event. With only 6 weeks to notice to create the event, its’ new 
Events Co-ordinator, Bev Brown was delighted to be awarded 
Bronze Medal for ‘Best Showground Feature’ 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 20

Agenda Item 6



 
(ii) The eighth Farmwise Devon event was also held on 11th October
[...]
r internally (progression farms) are delegated to an 
Interview Panel sub-committee convened to meet as and when required.  

 
2. Proposals to sell, let or restructure the Estate 
 
2.1   Part Cordwents Farm, Halberton 

 
2.1.1 It is recommended that:  

 
(a)  The consent for the tenant to place fixtures, fittings, chattels or 

improvements on the site be expanded from ‘a temporary/portable 
skate park’ to ‘a temporary/portable skate park or similar teen focused 
equipment’ 
 

(b) The Halberton Parish Council be granted a 5 year security of tenure 
excluded common law tenancy of 0.5 acre or thereabouts of land 
forming NG Pt 3881 forming part Cordwents Farm, Halberton for the 
sole use of providing a community growing space, subject to terms 
being agreed. 
 
 

 
 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



2.1.2 The Halberton Estate comprises: 
(i) Cordwents Farm (bare land and redundant 

building)    18.82 hectares (46.51 acres) 
(ii) The Mead (bare land)  0.69 hectares (1.71 acres) 
(iii) Garden licence approx.  0.04 hectares (0.1 acres) 
(iv) Garden licence approx.  0.04 hectares (0.1 acres) 

  
Total –    19.59 hectares (48.42 acres) 

 
2.1.3 At the County Farms Estate Committee meeting of 5 December 2022 

members considered report BSS/22/156 and resolved under minute ref: 
FE/56: 
 
(i) the Halberton Parish Council be granted a new 10 year security of 

tenure excluded common law tenancy of the property known as ‘The  
Mead’ in Halberton for a term commencing 25 March 2025 and 
expiring 25 March 2035 subject to terms being agreed. Such terms to 
include:  

 (a)  Allowing the use of the site to be extended to accommodate a  
         temporary and portable skate park. 
 (b)  Allowing the siting of a temporary and portable sports changing  
         room facility. 

(c)  An annual break clause should the land be required for any form 
of alternative use or development. 

(d)  A right of access for the landlord to carry out all or any surveys 
and investigations associated with the potential for any form of 
alternative use or development. 

(e)  A ‘lift and shift’ clause requiring the Parish Council to remove all 
apparatus and other infrastructure from the land prior to end of 
tenancy. 

  
(ii) the Halberton Parish Council be granted a five year security of tenure 

excluded common law tenancy of one acre or thereabouts of land in 
the North West Corner of NG0004 (adjoining the permissive path) 
forming part Cordwents Farm, Halberton for the sole use of providing 
a community growing space, subject to terms being agreed, and that 
users of the land be encouraged to access the land by means of 
sustainable travel. 

 
2.1.4 Heads of terms for the new lease of the property known as ‘The Mead’ 

have been agreed in principle but the Parish Council has asked if the use 
of the site and the consent to place fixtures, fittings and improvements on 
the site can be broadened from ‘a temporary and portable skate park’ to ‘a 
temporary/portable skate park or similar teen focused equipment’. 
 

2.1.5 The County Solicitors office has advised that it would be prudent to seek 
the approval of the County Farms Estate Committee to this minor 
amendment. 
 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 7



2.1.6 The Parish Council also declined the offer of tenancy of Part NG 0004 for 
the sole use as a community growing space. Through representations 
made to the Local Member by the Parish Council, officers of the County 
Council have agreed that the Parish Council can be offered NG Pt 3881, 
immediately adjacent to the village, in the alternative. Officers understand 
the risks this proposal may presents to any future development prospects 
this area of land may have. 

 
2.2 Part Nutcombe Farm, Rose Ash 
 

It is recommended that: 
(i) The tenants proposed voluntary surrender of NG 0017 extending to 

0.78 acres or thereabouts of land be accepted. 
(ii) That NG 0017 extending to 0.78 acres or thereabouts of land be 

declared permanently surplus to the operational requirements of the 
estate so that it can be sold to the neighbouring special purchaser. 

 
2.2.2 The Rose Ash Estate comprises: 
 

(i) Nutcombe Farm  103.67 hectares (256.23 acres) 
(ii) East Catkill Farm  76.10 hectares (188.08 acres) 

 
Total     179.77 hectares (444.31 acres) 
 

2.2.3 In 2021 a small copse (NG 0017) extending to 0.78 acres or thereabouts 
and believed to have previously formed part of a former Devon County 
Council highway depot site was identified as being ‘in hand’ as part of a 
county wide exercise known colloquially as the ‘orphaned land’ project. It 
was agreed that the copse would be ‘allocated’ to the County Farms Estate 
for future management. 
 

2.2.4 In 2022 the copse was amalgamated and let with Nutcombe Farm to 
ensure it was at least being occupied ‘on paper’ and so that our custodian 
tenant could keep a local watch against trespass etc. 

 
2.2.5 It is understood the neighbouring former highway depot site has recently 

been sold and the new owner has expressed interest in purchasing the 
copse. 
 

2.2.6 The copse has no real value to the farm or the estate. 
 

2.3 Markhams Farm, Ide 
 
2.3.1 It is recommended that: 
 

(i) The tenants proposed early surrender of his tenancy of Markhams 
Farm and his supplemental tenancy of  Part Markhams Farm, be 
accepted.  

 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



(ii) The farmhouse, buildings and 111.67 hectares (276.03 acres) or 
thereabouts of land at Markhams Farm, Ide be advertised to let as 
an equipped residential progression dairy farm in internal 
competition between existing tenants of the Estate and on a Farm 
Business Tenancy for a term of up to fifteen years commencing 25 
March 2024 and expiring 25 March 2039, subject to terms being 
agreed. 

 
2.3.2 The Ide Estate comprises: 
 

(a) Markhams Farm  – 111.67 hectares (276.03 acres) 
(b) Part Aldens Farm  – 0.31 hectares (0.76 acres) 

 
Total    – 111.98 hectares (276.79 acres) 

 
2.3.3 Markhams Farm comprises a house, buildings and 276.03 acres or 

thereabouts of land and is let to the current tenant on a Farm Business 
Tenancy Agreement under the Agricultural Tenancies Act 1995 expiring 25 
March 2026.  
 

2.3.4 The current tenant is planning to retire from active farming and has asked if 
he can surrender his tenancy and vacate the holding at 25 March 2024.  

 
2.3.5 Markhams Farm has proven to be a successful and profitable farming 

opportunity for the current tenant.  
 

2.3.6 The farm is a well equipped dairy holding complete with NVZ compliant 
slurry store. The current tenant has invested in a number of tenant’s fixture 
or improvements, some of which ought to be taken over by the landlord at 
end of tenancy. The holding should afford an existing starter farm tenant 
with a good progression opportunity. It is therefore proposed to advertise 
the farm to let internally in the first instance. 
 

2.4 Land at Lower Farm, High Bickington  
 

2.4.1 It is recommended that the 7.37 hectares (18.21 acres) or thereabouts of 
barn and land at High Bickington be advertised to let in internal competition 
between the tenants of Lower Farm, High Bickington; Great Blakewell 
Farm, Chittlehampton; Lower Northchurch Farm, Yarnscombe; Furze 
Cottages Farm, Ashreigney; Furze Barton Farm, Ashreigney; and Ten 
Oaks Farm, Roborough on a 6 year Farm Business Tenancy (or for a 
shorter term to co-terminate with the term date of the successful tenants 
main holding tenancy) commencing as soon as practically and legally 
possible, subject to terms being agreed. 

 
2.4.2 The High Bickington Estate comprises: 
 

(i) Lower Farm   - 33.44 hectares (82.64 acres) 
(ii) Part Little Bickington Farm - 0.86 hectares (2.13 acres) 

 
Total     -  34.30 hectares (84.77 acres) 

Page 34

Agenda Item 7



 
2.4.3 The County Council has had a subject to contract offer accept
[...]
uncil
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	4 Revenue Monitoring (Final Outturn) 2022/23 and 2023/24 (Budget)
	3	Revenue Budget 2023/24
	Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

	5 Capital Monitoring (Final Outturn) 2022/23 and 2023/24 (Budget)
	8.1	The Capital budget presented to Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee on 30 January 2023 and approved at County Council on 16 February 2023 included schemes totalling £750,000.
	8.2	There was an ‘underspend’ of £31,018 in 2022/23 thus the balance of capital available to spend in 2023/24 amounts to £781,018.
	Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

	6 Annual Report 2022/23
	Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

	7 Management and Restructuring Issues
	Local Government Act 1972: List of Background Papers

	9 Holdings and Tenancies etc.



Minutes of the meeting


1 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 

15/05/23 
 

 

FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 
 

15 May 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors J Yabsley (Chair), J Brook, J Berry, A Dewhirst, L Samuel, and 
C Whitton  
M Broom – Devon Young Farmers’ representative 
T Forward  – Tenants’ representative 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors H Gent and Mrs L Warner 
 
  

* 81   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 20 February 2023 and 
18 April 2023 be signed as correct records. 
  

* 82   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 83   Revenue Monitoring (Final Outturn) 2022/23 and 2023/24 (Budget) 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/51) on the County Farms Estate Revenue Monitoring (Final 
Outturn) 2022/23 and 2023/24 (Budget), which provided a summary of the 
annual budget and the year-end outturn; and noted an unchanged target 
surplus of £534,000 for 2023/24. 
  
In response to questions raised by Members, it was noted that: 
  

-       The high figure for Tenant Right Valuations was not unusual for a year 
with such a high number of tenancy lettings and where the entire 
landlord’s liability had been financed solely by the revenue budget.  
The target set in the annual budget each year was a notional provision 
only, as actual figures were not generally known until the end of the 
financial year. 

-       The impact on insurance premiums following storm damage repairs in 
2022 was probably negligible, but further information could be provided 
by the Council’s Insurance team if Members so required. 

-       As to paragraph 6 of the report, Officers clarified how it related to the 
Council’s Strategic Plan by e.g. improving energy efficiency of homes, 
through the farmhouse renovation programme; the mapping of carbon 
footprints of farms; and creating new permissive footpaths. 

  



2 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 
15/05/23 

 
Members wished it noted that in generating the £70,000 additional revenue 
surplus, the Farms Estate was continuing to make a valuable contribution to 
the wider Council’s revenue programme. 
  
The Committee was happy to endorse the report  
   

* 84   Capital Monitoring (Final Outturn) 2022/23 and 2023/24 (Budget) 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/50) on the County Farms Estate Capital Monitoring (Final 
Outturn) 2022/23 and Capital Budget 2023/24. 
  
It was noted that total spend in 2022/23 amounted to £1,024,769 and resulted 
in an underspend against the budget provision of £31,018, which would be 
carried forward to the 2023/24 budget, thus the balance of capital available to 
spend in 2023/24 amounted to £781,018. 
  
In response to questions raised by Members, it was noted that: 
  

-       In looking at the five-year capital allocation for 2027/28 and the ongoing 
programme of farmhouse improvement works, the Committee agreed 
to discuss this further under Part II of the meeting. 

-       Due to inflationary pressures on the Council, a more flexible approach 
had been taken this year to reduce ongoing budgets by 25%, with the 
knowledge that project slippage each year would be available for 
reallocation. 

  
The Chair wished to record his thanks to everyone involved with the Farms 
Estate for their hard work. 
   

* 85   Annual Report 2022/23 
 
The Committee received the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/52) incorporating the 32nd Annual Report of the County Farms 
Estate. 
  
The Annual Report 2022/23 covered the Committee’s functions, namely, 
Financial performance, Estate management performance, and highlighted 
notable Estate achievements and events throughout the year. 
  
Members commended the Annual Report, which had shown a very successful 
year for the County Farms Estate, and requested that it be shared more 
widely across the Council, to possibly include infographics in the future.  
  

* 86   Management and Restructuring Issues 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Digital Transformation 
and Business Support (Interim) (BSS/23/04) on the County Farms Estate 
Management and Restructuring issues.  



3 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 

15/05/23 
 

 

  
(a)  Part Cordwents Farm, Halberton 

  
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Dewhirst and 
  
RESOLVED that 
  

(i)    the consent for the tenant to place fixtures, fittings, chattels or 
improvements on the site be expanded from ‘a temporary/portable 
skate park’ to ‘a temporary/portable skate park or similar teen 
focused equipment’; and 
  

(ii)  the Halberton Parish Council be granted a five year security of 
tenure excluded common law tenancy of 0.5 acre or thereabouts of 
land forming NG Pt 3881 forming part Cordwents Farm, Halberton 
for the sole use of providing a community growing space, subject to 
terms being agreed. 

  
(b)  Part Nutcombe Farm, Rose Ash and Markhams Farm, Ide 
  
Due to the sensitive and confidential nature of the questions raised, the 
Committee agreed to consider these matters under Part II of the meeting. 
  
(c)  Land at Lower Farm, High Bickington 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and 
  
RESOLVED that the 7.37 hectares (18.21 acres) or thereabouts of barn and 
land at High Bickington be advertised to let in internal competition between 
the tenants of Lower Farm, High Bickington; Great Blakewell Farm, 
Chittlehampton; Lower Northchurch Farm, Yarnscombe; Furze Cottages 
Farm, Ashreigney; Furze Barton Farm, Ashreigney; and Ten Oaks Farm, 
Roborough on a six year Farm Business Tenancy (or for a shorter term to co-
terminate with the term date of the successful tenant’s main holding tenancy) 
commencing as soon as practically and legally possible, subject to terms 
being agreed. 
   

* 87   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, 
namely information relating to, and which was likely to reveal the identity of, 
tenants and information relating to the financial or business affairs of tenants 
and the County Council and, in accordance with Section 36 of the Freedom of 
Information Act 2000, by virtue of the fact that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 



4 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 
15/05/23 

 
  

* 88   Holdings and Tenancies etc. 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded, no representations having 
been received to such consideration under Regulation 5(5) of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012) 
  
(Councillor Yabsley declared a personal interest in respect of item 1(a) 
relating to Part Nutcombe Farm, Rose Ash by virtue of being the Local 
Member.) 
 
1.  The Committee reconsidered the Report of the Head of Digital 
Transformation and Business Support (Interim) (BSS/23/04) in respect of the 
following two farms and raised relevant questions of the Senior Land Agent to 
enable a decision. 
  
(a)   Part Nutcombe Farm, Rose Ash 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Yabsley and 
  
RESOLVED that 
  

(i)        the tenant’s proposed voluntary surrender of NG 0017 extending 
to 0.78 acres or thereabouts of land be accepted; and 
  

(ii)       that NG 0017 extending to 0.78 acres or thereabouts of land be 
declared permanently surplus to the operational requirements of 
the estate so that it can be sold to the neighbouring special 
purchaser. 

 
(b)   Markhams Farm, Ide 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Berry and 
  
RESOLVED that 
 

(i)        the tenant’s proposed early surrender of his tenancy of Markhams 
Farm and his supplemental tenancy of  Part Markhams Farm, be 
accepted; and  

  
(ii)       the farmhouse, buildings and 111.67 hectares (276.03 acres) or 

thereabouts of land at Markhams Farm, Ide be advertised to let as 
an equipped residential progression dairy farm in internal 
competition between existing tenants of the Estate and on a Farm 
Business Tenancy for a term of up to 15 years commencing 25 
March 2024 and expiring 25 March 2039, subject to terms being 
agreed. 



5 
FARMS ESTATE COMMITTEE 

15/05/23 
 

 

  
2.    The Committee then considered the Report of the Head of Digital 
Transformation and Business Support (Interim) (BSS/23/05) on a request for 
landlord’s consent for proposed tenant’s improvement. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Dewhirst, SECONDED by Councillor Samuel 
and 
  
RESOLVED that landlord’s consent be granted for the tenant of Coppa Dolla 
Farm, Denbury to construct a 60’ x 45’ steel portal frame livestock building, 
such consent to be subject to the improvement being written down in value to 
£100 on a straight line basis over a life expectancy of 25 years for a 
galvanised iron building or 20 years for a painted steel building. 
  
3.  The Senior Land Agent then dealt with Members’ questions that had been 
raised but could not be responded to under Part I of the meeting. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 2.15 pm and finished at 3.51 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

